

No. 24-3101

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF KANSAS, IOWA, MONTANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH
DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, WYOMING, AND PHILLIP JOURNEY, ALLEN
BLACK, DONALD MAXEY AND CHISHOLM TRAIL GUN ASSOCIATION,

PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, STEVEN DETTELBACH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, &
EXPLOSIVES OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND THE
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS & EXPLOSIVES,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, HONORABLE TOBY CROUSE, DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE, CASE No. 6:24-CV-01086-TC-TJJ

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

Cory Brewer
330 East Kilbourn Avenue
Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. At least one plaintiff-appellee has standing.	2
A. The individual plaintiffs-appellants have standing because they are credibly threatened with enforcement.....	4
B. The membership-based organization has standing to protect its members and its own interests.	7
C. The states have standing to protect their tax revenue streams.....	8
D. The District Court’s standing analysis is conclusory and non-sensical.....	8
II. A preliminary injunction here would maintain the status quo	10
III. The rule violates the Second Amendment.....	13
A. The conduct regulated by the rule is protected by the Second Amendment.	14
B. The rule is inconsistent with the historical tradition of firearms regulation in the United States.	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n, v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley</i> , 979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Kansas v. Garland</i> , No. 24-CV-01086-TC-TJJ, slip op., 2024 WL 3360533 (D. Kan. July 10, 2024)	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016) (Thomas, J., concurring in judgment)	14, 15
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 697 F. Supp. 3d 564 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	13, 14, 16
<i>O Centro Espirita Benficiente Uniao Do Vegtal v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Praefke Auto Elec. & Battery Co. v. Tecumseh Prods. Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Instit. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	7
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Tex. Gun Rights, Inc. v. ATF</i> , 697 F. Supp. 3d 593 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	2
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	5
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	10
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	4

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 674 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2012) 8

Statutes

Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022) 17

Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938)..... 16

Other Authorities

DOJ Publishes New Rule to Update Definition of “Engaged in the Business” as a Firearms Dealer, DOJ (Apr. 11, 2024), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/video/doj-publishes-new-rule-update-definition-engaged-business-firearms-dealer> 4

Robert J. Spitzer, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights*, Law & Contemp. Probs., 55 (2017) 17

Treatises

Thomas M. Cooley, *General Principles of Constitutional Law* (1880) 15

Regulations

Definition of “Engaged in the Business” as a Dealer in Firearms, 89 Fed. Reg. 28968-01 (Apr. 19, 2024) 3

Wis. Admin. Code (ATCP) § 85.03(1)(a) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II 17
